

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 E. 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal from Boulder County District Court Honorable Frederic Rogers, Senior/Visiting Judge Case No. 2022CR1121</p>	
<p>IN RE:</p> <p>The People of the State of Colorado, Petitioner</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Evan Michael Platteel, Respondent</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado Criminal Defense Bar Association and Colorado Office of Alternative Defense Counsel:</b> Keith Bradley, #50453 Brent R. Owen, #45068 SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP 717 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1825 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: 303-830-1776 Facsimile: 303-894-9239 keith.bradley@squirepb.com brent.owen@squirepb.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2022SA000384</p>
<p><b>AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FROM THE OFFICE OF ALTERNATIVE DEFENSE COUNSEL AND COLORADO CRIMINAL DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Statement of Interest of Amicus Curie .....	1
II. Introduction and Summary of the Argument .....	1
III. Argument .....	3
A. This Court should uphold <i>McDonald</i> . .....	3
B. The VRA does not change <i>McDonald</i> . .....	4
C. Categorically prohibiting the defense from calling a victim is unfair.....	5
D. The cases cited by the State concern subpoenas and are inapposite. ....	7
IV. Conclusion .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Hunter v. Dist. Court In &amp; For Twentieth Judicial Dist.</i> , 543 P.2d 1265 (Colo. 1975).....	4
<i>McDonald v. Dist. Ct. In &amp; For Fourth Jud. Dist.</i> , 576, P.2d 169, 171 (Colo. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Brothers</i> , 2013 CO 31 .....	7
<i>People v. Huggins</i> , 220 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2009).....	4
<i>Rex v. Sullivan</i> , 575 P.2d 408 (Colo. 1978).....	6, 7
<i>Williams v. Dist. Court, El Paso County</i> , 700 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1985).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. § 21-2-103 (2021).....	1
C.R.S. § 24-4.1-301 .....	5
C.R.S § 24-4.1-302.5 .....	5
Victims Rights Act.....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
C.A.R. 21.....	10
C.A.R. 28.....	2
C.A.R. 28(a)(7)(A).....	2

C.A.R. 28(b).....	2
C.A.R. 28(g).....	2
C.A.R. 28.1 .....	2
C.A.R. 28.1(g).....	2
C.A.R. 32.....	2
